RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Jan 17, 2014, 11:37 am BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

RECEIVED BY EMAIL

SUPREME COURT NO. 89727-I (APPEAL NO. 68202-4-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE

(Whatcom County Court Case No. 09-2-01773-1)

DAVID COTTINGHAM AND JOAN COTTINGHAM,

Petitioners,

VS.

RONALD MORGAN AND KAYE MORGAN,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Douglas R. Shepherd Bethany C. Allen Shepherd and Abbott 2011 Young Street, Ste 202 Bellingham, WA 98225 (360) 733-3773

January 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	5
A. An equitable sale allowing Morgans to purchase property adversely possessed by Cottinghams was within the trial court's discretion	6
B. Orders on Partial Summary Judgment may be modified before entry of a final judgment	7
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES	
CONCLUSION	g

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968-69)7
Bach v. Sarich, 74 Wn.2d 575, 445 P.2d 648 (1968)7
Moratti v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 162 Wn.App. 495, 254 P.3d 939 (Div. 1, 2011)
People's Sav. Bank v. Bufford, 90 Wash. 204, 155 P. 1068 (1916)6-7
Proctor v. Huntington, 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010)6, 7
Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co., 120 Wn.2d 246, 300, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)8
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 4.84.0809
Rules and Regulations
CR 54(b)8
RAP 13.45
RAP 18.19
